Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, August 25, 2020.

#### Yao-Chin Chao,

Assistant Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2020–19042 Filed 8–28–20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

### **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

# Notice of Proposals To Engage in or To Acquire Companies Engaged in Permissible Nonbanking Activities

The companies listed in this notice have given notice under section 4 of the Bank Holding Company Act (12 U.S.C. 1843) (BHC Act) and Regulation Y, (12 CFR part 225) to engage de novo, or to acquire or control voting securities or assets of a company, including the companies listed below, that engages either directly or through a subsidiary or other company, in a nonbanking activity that is listed in § 225.28 of Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.28) or that the Board has determined by Order to be closely related to banking and permissible for bank holding companies. Unless otherwise noted, these activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ request.htm. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the question whether the proposal complies with the standards of section 4 of the BHC Act.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding the applications must be received at the Reserve Bank(s) indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20551–0001, not later than September 15, 2020.

- A. Federal Reserve Bank of New York (Ivan Hurwitz, Senior Vice President) 33 Liberty Street, New York, New York 10045–0001. Comments can also be sent electronically to
- Comments. applications @ny. frb. org:
- 1. CRB Group, Inc., Fort Lee, New Jersey; to acquire Synthetic P2P Holdings Corporation, d/b/a PeerIQ, New York, New York, and thereby engage in data processing activities

pursuant to section 225.28(b)(14) of Regulation Y.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, August 26, 2020.

#### Yao-Chin Chao,

Assistant Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. 2020–19158 Filed 8–28–20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

### **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

# Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or Bank Holding Company

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (Act) (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the applications are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ request.htm. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in paragraph 7 of

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20551–0001, not later than September 15, 2020.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (David L. Hubbard, Senior Manager) P.O. Box 442, St. Louis, Missouri 63166–2034. Comments can also be sent electronically to Comments.applications@stls.frb.org:

1. Susan and Kent Wunderlich Family Trust, Philip S. Wunderlich and Gary Wunderlich, Jr., as co-trustees, and a trust established for a minor child, Gary Wunderlich, Jr., as trustee, all of Memphis, Tennessee; to become members of the Wunderlich Family Group, a group acting in concert, and to acquire voting shares of Financial FedCorp, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Financial Federal Bank, both of Memphis, Tennessee.

In addition, The Gary K. Wunderlich III Trust, The Madison Graves Wunderlich Trust, Gary Wunderlich, Jr., as trustee for both trusts, The Philip S. Wunderlich, Jr. Trust, The Elizabeth T. Wunderlich Trust, and a trust established for a minor child, Philip Wunderlich, as trustee for all three trusts, and all of Memphis, Tennessee; as members of the Wunderlich Family Group, a group acting in concert, to retain voting shares of Financial FedCorp, Inc., and thereby indirectly retain voting shares of Financial Federal Bank.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, August 26, 2020.

#### Yao-Chin Chao,

Assistant Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. 2020–19157 Filed 8–28–20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

### FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

[File No. 201-0041]

## Arko Holdings Ltd. and Empire Petroleum Partners, LLC; Analysis of Consent Orders To Aid Public Comment

**AGENCY:** Federal Trade Commission. **ACTION:** Proposed consent agreement; request for comment.

**SUMMARY:** The consent agreement in this matter settles alleged violations of federal law prohibiting unfair methods of competition. The attached Analysis to Aid Public Comment describes both the allegations in the complaint and the terms of the consent order—embodied in the consent agreement—that would settle these allegations.

**DATES:** Comments must be received on or before September 30, 2020.

**ADDRESSES:** Interested parties may file comments online or on paper, by following the instructions in the Request for Comment part of the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section below. Please write: "Arko Holdings Ltd. and Empire Petroleum Partners, LLC; File No. 201 0041" on your comment, and file your comment online at https://www.regulations.gov by following the instructions on the webbased form. If you prefer to file your comment on paper, please mail your comment to the following address: Federal Trade Commission, Office of the Secretary, 600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite CC-5610 (Annex D), Washington, DC 20580; or deliver your comment to the following address: Federal Trade Commission, Office of the Secretary, Constitution Center, 400 7th